SATURDAY

Rule 2,33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company
Symtech Europe Limited

Company number
07252498

District Registry

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester

Court case number
2088 of 2017

[full name of court]

{a) Tnsert full name(s) and

addresses)of W€ (a) Phillip Sykes and Matthew Wild

admimistrator(s)

9th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB

* Delete as applicable  attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b} 22 March 2017

e

Joint / Adminisgfator(s)

Dated 22 March 2017

Contact Details:

You do not have 1o give any contact mformation 1n
the box oppesite but 1f'you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you (f there is a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the pubkic record

Phillip Sykes

9th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB

Reference PRS\MWUIP\MF Tel 0203 201 8000

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, CardifT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AB2ZD3Ka
A1 #82

25/03/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE




In the matter of

Symtech Europe Limited In Administration
(‘the Company’)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry No 2088 of 2017

Joint Administrators’ proposals and report
22 March 2017

Phillip Sykes and Matthew Richard Meadley Wild
Joint Administrators {“the Administrators”)

Appointed 30 January 2017

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

9th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street
London EC4A 4AB

ADMPQ730 (CREDITORS’ MEETING) — 2015v010317



Contents

Sections

@ N O ok W N =

©

10.
11.
12.

Purpose of report

Events leading up to the administration
Statement of affairs

Purpose of the administration

Conduct of the administration

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
Meeting of creditors

Joint Administrators’ proposals and resolutions
Proposed exit from administration

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

EC regulations

Appendices

I e TTmooT >

.xf—._

oz zr

Statutory, dividend and other mformation
Estimated statement of financial position
Summary of receipts and payments

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Form of proxy

The relevant legislation: entitlement to vote
Proof of debt form

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Joint Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Category 2 disbursements table
Joint Administrators’ fee estimate

Joint Administrators’ scope and assumptions

Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by the Joint Administrators in the admunistration

Joint Administrators’ post-appointment time cost analysis

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs analysis

Analysis of pre-administration costs

ADMPO0790 (CREDITORS’ MEETING) — 2015v010317



1 Purpose of report

The Joint Administrators present their Proposals and Report pursuant to Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and the relevant legislation.

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 48,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended). It has not been prepared for use in respect of
any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant
change. Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever
arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained
in this proposal.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015.

2 Events leading up to the administration

2.1 Brief background

The Company was incorporated on 13 May 2010 as the UK arm of the Symtech group of companies,
which is controlled and headquartered in Australia but has operations worldwide.

The Company provides process engineering and support services in respect of production lines and
associated plant and machinery supplied to the food and beverage sectors.

The Company also sells spare parts, which were generally sourced to order rather than being held in
stock.

In recent years the Company has developed a 'palletiser’ concept system for inclusion on proeduction
lines The Company commenced work on the design and installation of three large projects in the UK,
USA and Canada, for entities connected to a single major global food and beverage manufacturer.

One project has been completed, handed over and substantially paid for, but is subject to some ongoing
work to improve efficiencies.

A second project is nearing completion but the equipment had not reached full operation use. As a
consequence of late delivery of this project the Company was incurring substantial weekly costs
concerning the provision of fabour to the customer {o replace the functionality of the paltetising
equipment.

The costs of each of the projects above proved to be significantly higher than budgeted. As a
consequence, the Company lost substantial sums in respect of these contracts. Furthermore, payments
withheld by the customer in accordance with the contract have further impacted the Company’s cash
flow.

Design work relating to a further project had been commenced and a deposit paid to the Company. The
costs budgeted for that project are such that the Company was unlikely to return a profit on that contract
either.

The director was concerned as to the financial position of the Company and its ability to complete the
contracts. In January 2016 the Company scught advice from RSM. Having considered the financial
information provided it was evident that the Company was insolvent and not in a position to continue to
trade. Accordingly, on 30 January 2017 the Company was placed into Administration.

RSM UK 3 22 March 2017
PRS\MWAJP\MF/1089532/7/ADMF0790-2015v010317



2.2 Company’s trading history

Below is an extract from the Company’s last audited accounts to the period ending 30 June 2015
together with extracts from the Company’s management accounts for the period ending 30 June 2016.

SYMTECH EUROPE LIMITED
ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET
30 JUNE 2015
2015 2014
Note £ £ € £
FIXED ASSETS 2
Tangible assets 70,234 07,248
Investmenis 14,078 14,978
85,212 112,226
CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks 448,130 1,804,109
Debtors 855,541 556,529
Cash at bank and in hand 71,036 384,203
1,374,707 2,745,331
CREDITORS: Amounts falling due
within one yaar 1,435,634 2,545,172
NET CURRENT (LIABILITIESYASSETS (60,92 200,159
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 24,285 312,385
CREDITORS: Amounts falling due after
more than one year 180,504 205,500
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES . 17,804
{166,219) 89,081
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up equily share capital 4 100 100
Profit and loss account {166,319) 88,981
(DEFICITYSHAREHOLDERS® FUNDS {166,219) 89,081
BALANCE SHEET Period
ACCOUNT 0B 31A7/2015 3182015 300972015 3110015 304112015 HA22015 30112016 28022016 31032016 30042016 31052016 30062016 Grand Total

Juks  Aogds  Sepd5  Oct15  NovdS  DecdS  Jan16  Feb16  Mar16  Ap-16 Mayl8  Jundi6

TOTAL RXED ASSETS £70235  £2675  £2677  B26T6  E2BTT  £267T  £26M1  £2479 D144 ENNS52  E1A496 266 £280  £78767
TOTAL ASSETS £723583 E144433  £73505 E108446  EA868  £73121 £108,608  £58908 £194121  £55303  £93.345 £1069512 E£43I567 £1,132,49
TOTAL LABILTIES AND EQUITY £1,069512  £93,772  F1049  £89,950 E76339 £21.946 £126336 £71372 £128084 £140522 £90,197 £227229 E549210 £1,455265
BALANCE SHEET TOTAL E345919  £50662 £75454  E19296  EB1.207 £51976  £M7837  £12463  £66037  £85220  E3MB0  EV1A ENMSSL  E3nN7

3 Estimated statement of financial position

The directors have not yet lodged a Statement of Affairs with the Joint Administrators. Accordingly,
pursuant to the relevant legislation, we attach an Estimated Statement of the Financial Position of the
Company as at 30 January 2017 as Appendix B. This records the assets and liabilities at their
estimated book value at the date of our appointment together with details of the names, addresses and
the estimated amounts due to the Company's creditors and any security held at the date of our
appointment.

RSM UK 4 22 March 2017
PRS\MWAJP\MIF/1089532/7/ADMP0790-2015v010317



4 Purpose of the administration
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the purposes of an
administration. The Joint Administrators’ must perform their functions with the objective of either:
(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or
(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration); or
{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors
it was not possible to achieve statutory purpose (a) (i.e. rescuing the Company as a going concern) due
to the financial position and performance of the Company.
The Administrators are therefore pursuing statutory purpose (b) (i.e. achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being
in Administration).
4.1 Strategy
Immediately following their appointment the Administrators assessed the position of the business to
understand potential realisation strategies. Discussions were held with management in order to
ascertain which staff members would be most necessary when attempting to maximise realisations.
All but five members of staff were made redundant on 31 January 2017, the remaining skeleton staff
were retained to assist the administrators with the following:
- Bring the accounts up to date, ensuring all invoices were processed;
- Provide an inventary of stock;
- Liaise with key debtors/customers;
- Assisting with retention of title claims;
- Ascertain customer interest in purchasing the remaining stock; and
- Producing the directors’ Statement of Affairs.
The Administrators liaised with the landlord of the Company's premises and agreed to continue to
occupying the premises at the same level of rent whilst the Administrators realised the Company’s
assets.
The Administrators instructed Proudley Associates ("Proudley”) to provide a valuation of and market the
Company’s assets.
Proudley provided a report advising the Administrators that the office furniture and equipment had a
market value of £13,100 on an in-situ basis and £3,900 on an ex-situ basis. The stock had a realisable
value of between 5-10% of cost price.
The Administrators continued to work closely with the remaining staff Two further members of staff
were let go on 3 February 2017 and the remainder on 10 February 2017.
Subject to the approval of the Administrators' Proposals detailed in section 9 of this Report, the
Administrators propose to continue to realise the remaining assets ot the Company and to distnbute
available funds to the creditors of the Administration.
5 Conduct of the administration
The costs incurred to date and those expected to be incurred in dealing with the matters below are set
out in detail at Section 11.
5.1 Realisation of assets
Cash at Bank
The Company had 12 different bank accounts with HSBC, a number of which were foreign currency
accounts £145,361.03 cash at Bank at appointment was realised from these accounts.
RSM UK 5 22 March 2017

PRS\MWJP\MF/1089532/7/ADMPG790-2015v010317



5.2

5.3

Office Equipment, Furniture and Fixtures

The Administraters realised £4,000 plus VAT for the office furniture and equipment The purchaser
collected the goods from the Company premises thereby avoiding such costs being incurred by the
estate

Company’s interest in the stock

Immediately following the Administrators’ appointment the remaining staff were mstructed to liaise with
customers to ascertain the interest in the remaining stock, on the basis that the customers pay up front
and arrange for the collection of the stock Minimal interest was received, so Proudley offered the
remaining stock to the market generally, including some of the Company’s competitors.

The Administrators received and accepted an offer of £6,414.70 plus VAT for the stock, following the
recommendation from Proudiey that this offer represented the best return for creditors.

Debtors

The Administrators are proposing to instruct Baker Tilly Creditor Services ("BTCS”) to assist with the
collection of the debtor ledger. BTCS is a connected party by virtue of the fact it is a member of the
Baker Tilly Group of companies.

The Joint Administrators are requesting approval to discharge BTCS's fees and disbursements at the
rate of 20% {plus VAT) of net funds realised. This is comparabie to the rate usually charged by other
non-associated debt collection companies in the circumstances outlined below.

The debtor ledger, on the Company’s accounting system, as at the date of appointment showed
amounts due to the Company of £981,722.23 comprising primarily monies due under contracts with
entities connected to a major global food and heverage manufacturing business. These contracts have
now been terminated and it is anticipated that there may be significant counter claims. The recoverable
amount in respect of these book debts is therefore highly uncertain.

Case specific matters

As detailed above, the Administrators retained members of staff to assist in realising Company assets.
As it took some time to obtain release of the cash balances from HSBC, the Administrators arranged for
RSM to pay the retained staff and this has been charged to the case as a disbursement.

Company premises

Following the clearance of the Company premises the Administrators advised the landlord that they no
longer required the use of the premises, the Administrators are awaiting a final invoice for the period of
occupation.

The Administrators are also awaiting final inveices for utilities and business for the period of occupation.
VAT and Canadian Sales Tax

The retained financial controller has drafted the returns for the above mentioned taxes showing
repayments due to the Company. Following review by RSM's tax department these will be submitted to
the relevant authorities.

Administration and planning

In addition to the matters already described, it has been necessary for the Administrators and their staff
to fulfil a number of statutory and administrative functions in relation to the Company and the
Administration. These include dealing with matters such as;

* Issuing statutory notices including the advertisement of the appointment and the notice of
appointment to the creditors;

Setting up case files;

Obtaining advice on the validity of the Joint Administrators appointment,

Handling queries, claims and correspondence from creditors;

Set-up of Administrators’ bank account and processing receipts and payments;
Discussions and correspondence with key creditors and leasing creditors;

* & ¢ 2 @

RSM UK 6 22 March 2017

PRS\MW\JP\MF/1089532/7/ADMPO790-2015v010317



Corresponding with the Company’s landlord;

Liaising with creditors regarding retention of title claims;

Strategic discussions regarding the Administration;

Co-ordination with other group companies and staff;

Reviewing the Company’s books and records;

File reviews and general compliance;

Requesting and filing the Statement of Affairs;

Preparation of the Administrators’ Proposals; and

Requesting Company books and records to enable initial investigations to be commenced.

6 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

The values at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Statement of Affairs are, as is required by
legislation, those which are reflected in books and records of the Company. It is our view that the
position appears relatively accurate based on our knowledge to date. Certain claims may be subject to
reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title.

The agreement of creditors’ ¢laims by the Joint Administrators (or any subsequently appointed
Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be deait with as appropriate in due course, initially by reference
to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves,

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.

6.1 Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company. There is
therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

7 Joint Administrators receipts and payments
We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments.
VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customns shown separately.

8 Meeting of creditors and creditors’ committee

The Joint Administrators have decided to convene a meeting of creditors, pursuant to paragraph 51 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended).

The following documentation is attached:

» Appendix D:  formal notice convening the meeting is on Form 2.20B;

. Appendix E:  a form of proxy form for use at the meeting;

. Appendix F: an extract from the the relevant legislation regarding creditors’ entitlement to
vote, and

. Appendix G:  a proof of debt to enable creditors who have not yet lodged their claim to do so

(please note that you will not be able to vote at the meeting unless you have lodged your claim
with the Joint Administrators).

The purpose of the meeting is for creditors to be able to consider the Administrators' proposals and
resolutions set out at section 9 below and to ask questions as regards the conduct of the administration.

We would advise you that unsecured creditors have the right to decide whether a creditors’ committee
should be established, if sufficient creditors are willing to be members of a creditors’ committee. Specific

RSM UK 7 22 March 2017
PRS\WMWAJP\MF/1089532/7/ADMPO790-2015v010317



9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

8.5

9.6

9.7

9.9

9.10

9.1

912

nominations for committee membership will be sought at the forthcoming meeting. In the interim any
queries should be communicated to this office by telephone, email or in writing. Guidance on acting as a
committee member can be found at the R3 website, www.R3.org.uk). If you are viewing this online the
guide can be accessed by clicking this link ‘Guide to Creditors’/Liquidation Committees’. A hard copy
can be requested by telephone, email or in writing to this office

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced general guidance on the different insolvency
processes, which can again be located at their website, or by clicking the foliowing link. {Creditors’
Guides)

At the meeting, creditors are also entitled to establish a Creditors’ Committee should they so wish,
provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five wishing to be represented on the
committee.

Joint Administrators’ proposals and resolutions
The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relation to the Company are:

The Administrators should continue to realise the assets of the Company for the benefit of the creditors
on such terms as the Joint Administrators consider appropriate.

The Administrator should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early distribution of the
available assets in an economic manner.

The Administrators shall investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise.

The Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of the Administration or their proposals.

Subject to paragraph 10 below, the Company exits the administration by way of Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation.

That Phillip Sykes and Matthew Richard Meadley Wild of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 8th Floor,
25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the
cessation of the administration and the Joint Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally

For creditors to consider whether to appoint a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Administrators and
subsequent Joint Liquidators.

in the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Administrators be discharged from
liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators immed:ately following their cessation to act as
Administrators.

in the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, then in accordance with the fee estimate
provided to creditors at Appendix K to these proposals the Administrators shall be authorised to draw
their remuneration based upon time costs limited to the sum of £ 80,000 (plus VAT).

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Administraters shall be authorised to
draw 'category 2’ disbursements as an expense of the administration at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost is incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix I. In the event that the
administration exits by way of liquidation and the administrators are appointed liquidators, such
resclution shall be treated as being passed in the liquidation.

Creditors are also asked to consider the following resolutions in relation to the outstanding pre-
administration costs detailed at paragraphs 11.1.

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Administraters shall be autherised to
draw their outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and disbursements as set out in Appendix O, in
the sum of £8,477.50 (plus VAT), such disbursements to include ‘category 2 disbursements’ at the rates
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix |.

The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to discharge BTCS's fees and disbursements at the rate of
20% (plus VAT) of net funds realised by BTCS.

RSM UK 8 22 March 2017

PRS\MWAJRP\MF/1089532/7/ADMP0790-2015v010317



10 Proposed exit from administration
It is proposed that the Company shall exit administration by Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation.

If the Company exits administration by moving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, it is proposed that
Phillip Sykes and Matthew Wild of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 9th Fioor, 25 Farringdon Street,
London EC4A 4AB be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the cessation of the
administration. The Liguidators will have the power to act jointly and severally and any act required or
authorised to be done by the liquidators may be done by all or any one or more of the persons holding
the office in question.

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided
that:

{a) the nomination 1s made before the proposals (or any revised proposals) are approved and;

{b) Where the nomination relates to more than one person, or has the effect that the office is to be
held by more than one person, a declaration is made as to whether any act required or
authonsed to be done by the liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons
for the time being holding the office in gquestion.

11 Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

1.1 Pre-administration costs

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators prior to appointment are set
out in Appendix O, together with details of the amounts paid to discharge these costs (if any), and the
balance that remains unpaid (if any).

These fees were incurred were in respect of placing the Company into Administration, this work further
achieved the purpose of the administration as set out in Paragraph 4.

We would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the
administration is:

(1} Subject to approval under the relevant legislation, and

(1) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended)

We can confirm that we have unpaid pre-administration costs of £8,548 (plus VAT).

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as set out at paragraphs 9.13 to approve the payment of the
Administrators’ outstanding pre-appointment remuneration as detaiied at Appendix O from the
administration estate. Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it is for the Committee to
consider these resolutions.

11.2  Approval for Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration and disbursements

Creditors are asked ta consider resolutions as regards the payment of the Administrators’ remuneration
and drawing certain disbursements from the administration estate.

It is for the creditors or, if a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, the Creditors’ Commiittee, to determine
on what basis the administrator is to be remunerated; time cost, percentage, set fee or any combination
of these and, where appropriate, the percentages or amounts of any set tee.

The Administrators are seeking approval for their post-appointment fees (remuneration) to be drawn on
a time-cost basis in line with the fee estimate attached (Appendix K).

The Administrators are required by statute to carry out much of that work, fer example, issuing progress
reports to creditors and reporting to the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy on the
conduct of the Company’s directors. Other work will be determined by the particular circumstances of
the appointment.

Creditors are asked to consider the resolution set out at paragraph 9.9 of the Administrators’ proposals.

Our fee estimate has been prepared to incorporate the work that we anticipate will be done during the
life of the appointment and based on the information currently available the Administrators do not
anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval from creditors to increase their fees.

RSM UK 9 22 March 2017
PRS\MWAJP\MF/1089532/7/ADMP0790-2015v010317



Should the scope change or the assumptions prove to be inaccurate, it may result in additional cost
being incurred in dealing with the administration. That may be as a result of certain work that has
already been identified proving to be more complex and time-consuming than anticipated, a greater
level of stakeholder engagement, or because new matters come to light of which the Administrators are
not presently aware. Should such circumstances arise the Administrators may need to seek approval
from the creditors to increase their fees.

11.3  Joint Administrators’ post appointment costs incurred in the period from 30 January 2017

Since appointment, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £32,419.00. An analysis of time
incurred in the period is attached at Appendix M.

Details of the work that has been done to date and the benefit to creditors are explained in Section 5
above.

11.4 Post-appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements

The Administrators consider that post-appointment expenses (including category 1 and category 2
disbursements of £8,748.67 are likely to be incurred in the administration. A breakdown of these
estimated expenses and disbursements is attached at Appendix L.

Based on the information currently avallable we do not expect the expenses will exceed the details of
expenses given to creditors in Appendix L.

115 Post-appointment category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or overhead costs. Insolvency guidelines require
these to be identified separately and are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. The current
rates are attached at Appendix | and details of category 2 disbursements already incurred are attached
at Appendix J. No category 2 disbursements have been drawn and none can be drawn until creditor
approval has been obtained.

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, creditors are asked to consider the resolution
set out at paragraph 9 13 of the Joint Administrators’ proposals.

11.6 Guide to Administrators fees

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http://frsm.insolvencypeint com under ‘general information for
creditors’. A hard copy can he requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

12 EC regulations

It is considered that the EC regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations as the centre of main interest of the Company is in the UK.

?(? \P\/Lm

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLFP
Joint Administrator

Encis

Phillip Sykes is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Matthew Richard Meadley Wild is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner i the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out afl professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability

RSM UK 10 22 March 2017
PRSWWNAJP\MF/1089532/7/ADMPO790-2015v010317



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name:
Functions of Administrators

Previous company names:
Company number:

Date of incorporation:

Trading name:
Trading address:

Principal activity:
Registered office:

Share capital.

Nominal & issued share capital

Shareholders
Directors:

Appointor:

Symtech Europe Limited

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have

power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Administrators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise,

all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.

N/a
07252498
13 May 2010

Symtech Europe Limited

Keystone House Boundary Road, Loudwater, High Wycombe,
Buckinghamshire, HP10 9PN

Engineering design activities for industrial process and production
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 9th Floor, 25 Farringden Street,
Lendon, Buckinghamshire, EC4A 4AB

Previously - Keystone House, Boundary Road, Loudwater, High
Wycombe HP10 9PN

Authorised share capital:

100 00 Ordinary shares

Issued: 100 Ordinary Shares at a par vaiue of £100

Symtech Industries Holdings Limited — 100 shares

Mick Perkins

The director of the Company

for unsecured creditors

Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor N/a N/a N/a

Preferential creditors £3,447 .91 NIL 100pinEn

Unsecured creditors £2 865,060 38 NIL Minimal

Estimated net property N/a

Estimated prescribed part available N/a




Appendix B

A -SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Book Valne Estimated to Realise
£ £
Assets Subject to Specific Charpe Nil Ni
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge Nil Nd
Assets Subpect 1o Floatng Charge Nd Nd
Assets not Subject to Charge
Office Equipment, Fumnitre & Fodtures 3021549 4,000.00
Inventory 63,216.87 6.414.70
Cash at Bk 129.039.37 129.039.37
Debtors 981,72223 Uncertam
VAT Receivable 26,909.02 Uncertam
Canadian Sales Tax Recetvable 27,681.04 Uncertain
Prepayments Accrued mcome 139.821.00 Ni
Available to preferential creditors 1.393.603.02 139.454.07



Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated to Realise
3 i
Estimated total assets avaidable for preferential creditors 139.454.07
Liabiit
Wages Ni
Holday pay (2.000.00)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential creditors 13745407
Estimated total assets avatlable for floatimp charpe holders 13745407
Debts secured by floating charge Nil
Total assets availahle to unsecured creditors 137,454.07
Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shertfall to floating charge holders)
Unsecured Creditors (2,865,060.38)
(2,865.060.38)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards non preferential creditors (2.727.606.31)
(excludinp any shortfall to Aoating charge holders)
Share Capital-
Ordimary (100.00)
(100.00)
Estimated Surpins (Deficiency) as regards members (2,727,706.31)




ods priwamdofaag
000 00°060'6 | 13d ‘PBnorqag ‘NESus] ‘anud) SSWSnE IR ISNOH eI pue adisa(] jonuo)
4H9 $AL XINPPHN “umo[sunoy surpegd
00'0 00°£6Z TR UIIN * A1sT Fwrpes] euonewNT] MOTQedH Z1my | wodyd Tys v I pryodred Yo
00°0 86Tk VA1 6N W0 “38puquo] ‘peoy A3pop PYT AN  3B5UQD
MV PAD ‘SPUR[PIY PYT SUIRIS [erasnpuy
000 LT9¥9'] 1534 AQua07) A3[Ie) ANRIST [RLISHPU] IS0L)) SIALLINY) 6 I1Uf) ¥ Supjoyeog umoqpey)
drt N prisnerg
000 3¢ °{8F | SImgsureydunDpng ‘s3ASy UGN ‘NEIST ULrE ] WMOpy ‘PROY R0SAR(
HY?
00'0 OI291 | _SIAML Y3SI[PPON ‘pIsy ‘Proy sdmmpooy 87 ‘snol paqezyg | PYTSHRS SOy AR
ZN9 640 -
000 00°009°9 ‘X35I[PPIN 'PRYITRH 'IURT red 159 ARNd) 13pueureres o 3u0z
. . . . . . oht SI9j0Y uesnry
00'0 00°89Y | [dH INUSPORIH ‘peaisdumy [Sway Uy 13ieA * 3UET [IN 37EON
vs .oauz.nU
00°0 18082 6510 ‘e0ozndme) nseINSY ¢ ¢ qed ‘Y EUOZ PU] [Od PP BEIN Suohendy
000 00L96'T G5t TIT JMSRISNVILT ‘19 AGPEQ "2a1K] 29Ty o [PaelL BUTY
000 68°L07 Qg 11M TOPUOT ‘Peoy UOISAL] [ 1] | SUMPDEN SSIUSHY JA0eWRiy
000 00°0 Nd6 01dH ‘JoRAspnoT Peoy Arepunog * 3NOH 3U0ISAIY 0 (IN) U34S “[jog 13p trea
000 ¥$'199 Nd6 01dH "WIRApnoT Peoy ATepunog * 3O oAy 0.3 () ARy ‘strEig
000 T LSTT Nd$ 01dH Rreapro] ‘peoy ATepunog * 3noH JU0ls£a 0D (1) weAY "
000 90°'8£6'0 NA6 01dH ‘RRMPROT ‘Peoy ATepunog * 3STOH 3U0ISAIY 0D () wgor “yalep
00'0 97'879'7 Nd6 01dH “RRMPTOT PROY ATRPUNOG * 3SMOY 3U0ISAIY 0D (TN, Auory .HM&
S)IUIMAR]
000 000 X12 26 wreyBurang 58991 Xog Od | ASUEPMPIY ‘3135 AUAJosU]
00°0 0520£’9 Nd6 01dH ‘13%AMpToT ‘Peoy ATEpmmog * 31O} JUoISAIY 0, () 3qdosimy ‘tretAeE
00°0 vS19% Nd6 01dH ‘Iiespno ‘peoy Arepunog ‘ 3STOH JUOISAIY 0/) (3\) Prex ‘WIqY 2
000 79 ¥0E Nd6 01dH "134pno ‘peoy Arepunog * %Mo} 3u0is4sy 0. (SW) ey "eypeaioq?)
000 LO°LL8'S Nd6 01dH ‘PRApno] peoy Arepunog * 300H du0isAIy 0. () 37| ‘ppog
000 99'8Eps Nd6 01dH ‘131esphoT] ‘peoy Arepunog * 3sTOH 20015533 0D (V) vaydals "wnoig
000 8r'6PR'L Nd6 01dH ‘13eApnoT 'peoy Arepmog * 3SM0H 015433 0D (TN} e “uTenug
3 Anes ueNT Pisq iam3es | 3 1q9p
Joaney APINIIS R iuejo spe)aq | Joymomy (apodysod gpu) ss21ppy |  JuTTE]? 10 10UPIII JO NOEY

uotssassod s, Awredund g 1 Aaradoid A0 3710 Jo HoTENI BunTTe]> SI01P2I2 puR SRS 10 spood o Addns @ jo
2oueApe ut pred SOt SUTTHTR]2 SIMNNOISTY PUER SWIAWIH18E ATes [euonipuod 10 Suisea] pueyd ‘e md-3umg Spun sNpaId AUE AJQUp! pue SIOUPIID [Je JPNPIUIISHT N0 X “TLON

AIIITTIA0ENT HOZLIINAS - SHOLITTID ANVAN0D 4



0

000 9L TITY 0(8FF "OTQ ‘AYSIPTeS 10 1814 7791 U] Y931 poo] 161
000 £robe Nd6 01dH "REMpIOT ‘Peoy ATEPUNOY * WOH U0ISAIY 0. TMOIg 3AIS
00'0 00'0¢8 Nd6 O1dH 'IPRApNoT ‘Peoy ATRPUNOG * 3NOH HUOISAIY 0, 1Y PRd
000 §L°065'Y Nd6 O1dH '19espno] ‘Peoy ATeptmog * 350K JUNISAY 0.) PP RN
(muey) sawsnpuy
000 87109 ‘nue] sREH Peoy dmmoudy Xy | Pood 1f Bundms (paxpord)
000 00°008'1 NES QVHT JAmqupg ‘Peoy QYR §1 SMOPLM GSIOIS
000 bLETL'85E 1HZh-Y( ‘WPWRIIA ', | Jpeisarog SV RSIITed-NVQ
000 96'1€¢ NAT P37 SIS DIV ‘A1 s477 moumeag 105 Suyp
vdT PYT S10MMqUstq
00°0 0L'611 | 11dH ‘2rgsumeqdonpng ‘qmoodm YA ‘peoy S3pUoeq * (94 $p10T [ SpoosRpun
00°0 ELTSH'T LTO1-S1€5L XL L7015 X0 Od 0 ‘sommrenAq §2duL
0070 89°6L AV6 874 AmseoueT] ‘Aing ‘monoqswey 'y xof Od PN INL
000 PEI8H'E Y06 (79 'Amg ‘monoqsurey ‘931 Xog Od [EuonewaT INI
NS
00°0 15969 | 1TV SHGSPORIY ‘SwRq[y 1§ Peoy AIPH 6¢ IO PIOPRM P00 PIS
000 LT8L1°8 | Y01 04M SIGSYIX 1534 ToprRuLION "AEIST [eLastpy] 3puqasg Y] SAUPOINT A3g
000 6 €81 S6 LINN gsuoidmequoy ‘Aq10] ‘66 Xod Od @17 smnodwmo) Sy
000 0£0LY' 1T {HS SN ‘ot SMmasy Aseq 33010 PEIH J1d 03m0y
00°0 0T'619 | ZHb IVM 'IGRY) T0ISPON "3BTRID PIMpERH _u___oo _.“_e_ozm 15983 diNd
N6 SINN “1rsuodareqioy
00°0 PRLITT | “Aquo) "yred ssamsng AvH APPEQ ‘IASOL) UONPI ISNOH MOILM RBojompal wogemolny 21
00°0 00'8pE | (D9 £1X0 "MMISpI0jX0 ‘WPAUNY “HEIH PYtey 'SIU0IS IPPES suoRnjos L1 YP0pped
1dS PpaoNemON
00°0 £5°671' 'MPSIEA ‘69 O[SMO0ISEI] MOJIQ * [f) PUEZSTEM 96470 £ UAZSP]N BRI
ML 9 SPIRIPIN 159 S
000 61'607'k7 | ‘propmmsBury ‘eisy Supely 1susuag ‘nway puyL ‘0s Suppmg
000 09°099 OH¢ 19 ‘TopuoT ‘amnbg epeme) g dd yueg JSH
00°0 09229 DS € 1T WKLy, "NeIsT [PUSIPU AL 91+ 1 SN P UOMEMmANY IUGOH
. et . . 90T 7TV SLY3H SRVETY prisnddag ay0ag
000 67065 18 "TIONDO0US “ILVIST TYRLISOANT XYV ‘01 W i
NHY
00'0 0b'975'SS | $3d ‘TBnatogmiag S[pume) SR SSUETG AO[JeA N ‘ISROH U pr1suisis
000 L1'6 16 EML XI[PPYN ‘A0[SUMOH ‘y76 X0F Od P (30) ssa1dx3 THA
000 69621 AT IENG 'AgsTIuD 10D mb.”za__w |Nosg 97 prT oAvd meidereq
AHL PNN SIsuoidurequon
00°0 08'907'SST | ‘omdmreruioN ‘veisg [eLsTpU ST 950} BR09S ‘11 W PrsII 430D
3 s el PIO 0409 | 7 0q9p
Joaney Auma3s e Aue jo sprese( | Jo ywmomy (apodysod qyis) SSAIpPY |  JuETRY J0 J0yPILI JO IR




00°0 8L'9¢8'76 1690 GEN ‘oL ‘BIUIT “1) AvsuO(] £7 3] dnoan gIe-UL
00°0 09°€€ JI16NQ ‘Tuondy ‘Peoy 10014 ‘ISOH IMWSIY) pr1 sddy ajdoad
000 66'580°T TV Yeleys ‘656 €€ XOH Od ITTSUUIUBUg 33051
000 95'bS6'Z ‘5056 "Te3TIN ‘sprdey pressy 4y qnowAlg (0¢ JnEW( |
00°0 O£ H00'! 9£S17 ‘WIS IPUSWRID ‘Il AesodIo) 76 DT 'SuoweAOUT] Iefii
000 96519°¢8 £0£ 0T "‘pueiieyy ‘8ears ‘ 3o¢|d ewmpog S48 | (CIN ‘98eaes) ' “xopeau]
Z41 1ING aysuodur] {8noloqsures paumIT sjoauoY)
000 6615 ‘yasg ELasnpu] peoy ureydedy] ‘peoy sEpUes ‘sytom eqdry Tewmsnpu] gBnoloqsures
000 00°0¢k' 11 gVL 6X0 MWPIOQ ‘TUOMSI] 19305 Y3H 09 PATWY] SWASAS JB0joInY
pawry
000 8855 16 b1Q "Ws10Q nomiay, ‘peoy dpuquie) 97 Bunsamdag uoisalg Jeums
00°0 00°0% Nd6 01dH ‘131pnoT ‘peoy Arepumog '3snof] 3uois4ay surelg Avy
00°0 0L TEYT WA E 6X0 PIJXQ "SRy ‘Peoy AqII0p e ‘0p Jureq] ‘g irpn PYT3UIGOE pue Uepy
000 00°05S | NVOVIMI X3SAPPUN W[ ‘Kep [eRUD “{Ted WIIEI 71 30U7) | PYILo((1) IPLPpIOM €95 Iy
000 L0'8LS 6006t WeBIGINN ‘00ZEIR[RY, ‘IALQ ELASRPU] AA[[EA 6850 |  SWRISAS Budwied eI
000 £8'8L1 Nd6 01dH ‘RIEspnoT ‘peoy Arepunog ‘ Mo 0S4y 0/ sauof Anoyry
AL6 0TML
000 $s181' | ‘Aarmg 'weyB3 * peoy sBemd1n “jred sumqppy ‘ssnoy asudsag v s
90£1 7+ ‘eRgsereqER ‘HRGL 151(] PEWRQUIY
000 PLObO'L | -DINRL ‘W Suere tep-isod Fweesn 777/ PUE £/gE ONIOW P EpIL oA
000 06597°11 D¢ 9dH ‘WRYSRWY ‘ANWAY WA ‘el [eumdsq | 7T Ausdoid uodwe]( 3 d
. H16 P61 saL
000 00021 01dH ‘SPng 3quiodA YRIH ‘e [PAYORL 501D MO[m £ 1
000 0005k ML ATDT WOPuoT Peoy [[anson o1 ¢ ‘ ISNOH QGO | (SIANANS) IMRMGUIV Utos 1
aLe (Amgs3[AY)
0070 97’8t 61dH SPng ‘Amgsa|Ay ‘eis3 [eLustpu] sueqey ‘peoy uosipd 77 UORUWOMY IY-ARYY
00°0 00°£81 Nd6 Q1 dH ‘Tmmpno] ‘peoy Arepunog * SN0} U043 0. wenug e
000 Ob'by | JFT MWSRISINT "W 153 PUJ (U Suoksunelq ‘peoy PYT $995%1d AQPEO
000 8'1€ ZG90INN 'voXWRquON TPUsTY ‘PrOY AIIYS spaw) uolsdway |
000 00°098'1 MLE TIdH "SPNg “Xquodip GBI ' peoy uoneuo1o) PY13in SO
000 SPTSL01 {36 01TV EPOISIDY ‘PRI ‘3501 10pUL / PIT3uomdng SyS
000 00°091°'Z DEY YN FIOHON JIMION *350[) B3 ¢-] |  PAIIT SWRISAS poo] W0dqe]
Md¥ EAD
000 00°009°81 | "ARRA0) ‘JRd SSUSNG PIEWPPIY ‘153 AemAred UIYSIS ‘M W0 PIWITSPOOT HITUS SATEM
000 ST 062011 'IMWIAY AOOI00I] § - 7 BuIp[my * 3SNOH SERY Q1€ UM | PIT AlJ PUOTRWIAU] [DAWAS
000 ] 9S°€T1°97 190€ "J1A PPYIPQAWTE) aU( Jur] Rude) 07-81 (FUINOQRI) HIIL U0
3 Amdes naal piaq umdss | 3399
Joanjey Apamaes ajeq Lurjosgeiaq | joumomy (apodysod quu) ssauppy |  Juewed 10 JONPIII Jo JWEY




000 £700T Nd6 01dH "IApnoT ‘peoy Arepunog * 30O} 3u0lsiay 0 TIod 1P URA BIANS
000 1£°160°£90°T epeuE)) 5pood 031sdag
S
000 §$°68E'T ‘SIS HIN NO RO ‘(1€ mS N AN JRPBARS §1Z-V( 1 | SIS Buusudug yiomazes
00'0 PEOPY'ES SYI (T oueinQ uoidurpme ‘AEmurey 991 ¢ SuMpUeY AEmurey
000 12400°L] TPE61 BOIXT ‘00b] ARG PAlE 219YS 08 [ WDTELY
000 S8 96T T39 § IMS opuoT peoy iequre) £7 pioisuo)
000 07'L8£'01 £910 Buamen Iuayy saBeYMiA ULR] U AU YRO RACH b1 1 PIT Al BUSY [PAWAG
000 07{8€'01 1910 ‘Fusmen Juaxy ‘saBeqmA Wre] 0S4 2AUQ YEQ [PAOY bl PV Ald WY INWAS
000 £LVT56 $L0SL XL "OWR] 081 UMS AndJ OWEL T 5781 SOM0sIY Jandepy
00°0 6L PLR'S 9b8¢-TN NMRpIeH T "tb IRNSRGON A'g XorRund
00765 aHd NAS
000 LU STETHT ‘mown eeny ‘A1) qnog reshueg ‘¢ ImaAy ‘[ PAO] 7 PAYT | BEARTEW EUONEWAN] RORmAS
000 191161 ‘RIRAPNOT ‘ProY KRPUNOG ‘3S00H JUCISATY DN ATOpIrY
000 00'vEZ | Hib 0¥ ‘wopAo1) ‘peoy uoppe s ‘spereq apug | snop smasig PTSTIIVS
000 pLELL 0L Nd§ 014H 'RIeapno ‘peoy Arepunog * 35nof] SU0ASY 6:) SITLA UTj0D
000 £6' 19781 05012 'purIATe} ‘[t 153104 68 X0F Od "0 JWAR[F WY
000 6¢ LbY Nd§ 01dH ‘RIEMpno] ‘peoy ATEpINOg * SN0H FUNSAIY 0 VRTINS WeAY
000 11091't 88L11 "AN ‘3neddney ‘peoy pURRION $6¢ WORRILIO) 01531
‘Buoday
00'0 86168 | *ouman ssomsng eang mepapy *g ENNG PP WERE Z-1-bS B I-1-bs | P UPS DUPRSUCD SUUIL
000 £0116°12 1176-¥8£0€ 'V "TITBRY 11760+ X0F Od U s[eiuy apqumg
(321130 safeg
00°0 9pPL8TE | 9F0TT Pueplrepy ‘eum(o)) ‘[0 ALS ‘IAUQ UOSIPT SOUOYL CTF/ | JIOWN[Ed) SHUOLIIE PNV |
000 87H75's8 07717 puepirepy “swumpeq ‘) aims *AeaySng oFeEmd 10001 SupRlUO?) [ELISNPU] OWAIG
PriEnsy
000 $3'68 JE¢ IMN Topuo '130g uou] ¢7 | Ampeyy 3 ey woxdzen
3 Qumdas warjd PId 1maas | 7 )q9p
Jo ey ALmdas e Auzjo spejeq | jojunomy (spoysod quu) ssaappy |  JuvumE() I0 JOoMpall jo mmEy




Appendix C

Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1089532 - Symtech Europe Limited In Administration
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: 30 January 2017 to 22 March 2017

SOA Value £

0.00

0.00

0.00

£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 145,361.03
145,361.03
COST OF REALISATIONS
Wages (261.60)
(261.60)
145,622.63
REPRESENTED BY
Bank - METRO 145,099.43
145,099.43

145,099.43
f——— e ——— — ]



Appendix D

Form 2.20B Rule 2.35
Notice of a meeting of creditors
Name of Company Company number
Symtech Europe Limited In Administration 07252498
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Manchester District Registry 2088 of 2017

(a) Insert full name(s) . . _ . :
and address(es) of the  Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Phillip Sykes and Matthew Richard Meadley Wild of RSM

administrator(s) ~ Restructuring Advisory LLP, Sth Floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB
(b} Insert full name and
address of regrstered

(c)‘}ﬁf:nodf;?;,sc g'f“;:g: is to be held at (¢) RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 25 Farringdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB

ofmeeting o (d) 10 April 2017 at 11:00 AM.
{d) Insert date and time
of meeting

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Symtech Europe Limited

The meeting is:

“Delete as applicable 5 jnjtial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the
Schedule');

We invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed detailing the resoluticns that will be considered at the meeting, which
should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if you cannot attend and
wish to be represented. The resolutions to be taken at the meeting may include resolutions
specifying the terms on which the Joint Administrators are to be remunerated including the
basis on which disbursements are to be recovered from the Company’s assets and, if
appropriate, the approval of any unpaid pre-appointment costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators.

In order to be entitled to vote under the relevant legislation at the meeting you must give to me,
not later than 12 00 PM on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in
writing of your claim.

L
Phillip Sykes O
Joint Administrator
Dated 22 (ow.dh 201\7

* Delete as applicable A copy of the proposals is attached

Signed




Appendix E
Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {who must be
18 or gver) or the
Chairman of the
Meeting. If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that
your first choice is
unable to attend
please state the
name{s) of the
alternatives as well

Piease delete words in
brackets If the proxy
holder is only to vote
as directed 1 he has

no discretion

*Please delete as
approprate

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy

Symtech Europe Limited In Administration

Name of Creditor

Form 8.2

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 10 April 2017, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy
holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for

which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions:

1.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals as set out at paragraphs 9 1 to 9.6 of
the report dated 22 March 2017 are approved.

To appoint a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Administrators and
subsequent Joint Liquidators (Note: If you vote in favour of this
resolution please ensure you nominate a representative below)

In the event that a Creditors’ Cornmirttee is not established, the
Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of
theirs as Administrators immediately following their cessation to act as
Administrators

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, then in
accordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors on 22 March 2017
at Appendix K to the Joint Administrators’ proposals the Administrators
shall be autherised to draw their remuneration based upon time costs
limited to the sum of £70,000 (plus VAT).

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the
Administrators shall be authonsed to draw ‘category 2’ disbursements as
an expense of the administration at the rates prevailing at the time the
cast is incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix | to the
Joint Administrators' proposals. In the event that the administration exits
by way of liquidation and the administrators are appointed liquidators,
such reselution shall be treated as being passed in the liquidation.

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their cutstanding pre-
appointment remuneration and disbursements as set out in Appendix O
to the Joint Administrators' proposals, in the sum of £8,546 (plus VAT),
such disbursements to include ‘category 2 disbursements’ at the rates
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred, current details of which are
attached at Appendix | to the Joint Administrators’ proposals.

The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to discharge BTCS's fees
and disbursements at the rate of 20% (plus VAT) of net funds realised by
BTCS.

For/
Against*

For/
Against*

For/
Against*

For/
Against*

For/
Against*

For/
Against*

For/
Against*



This form must be
signed

Only to be completed
if the creditor has not
signed in person

FEPrESENtING oo o e e s as
a member of the Creditors’ Committee.

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature:

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form



Appendix F

In accordance with the relevant legislation: entitiement to vote (the relevant legislation)

1)

8)

9)

10)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person is entitled to vote
only if -

a) he has given to the Administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day
fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which —

i) he claims to be due to him from the Company; or

i) in relation to a Member State Liquidater, is claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in
relation to which he hoids office;

b) the claim has been duly admitted under the relevant legislation; and

c) there has heen lodged with the Administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his
behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of the relevant legislation.

The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed to comply
with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's controi

The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to him, where
he thinks it necessary for the purpese of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim.

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date on which the Company
entered administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his
claim and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with the relevant legislation as if that
legislation were applied on the date that the votes are counted.

A creditor shall not vete in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value is not
ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for
the purpose of entitiement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting
Where —

a) a creditor is entitied to vote under the relevant legislation;

b) has lodged his ¢laim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and

c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting, and

d) the Member State Liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted.

Where —

a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings; and

b) more than one Membher State Liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by the Member State Liquidator in main
proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings.

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any Member State Liquidator in relation
to the same debt are a single claim.

For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), ‘cther proceedings’ means main proceedings, secondary
proceedings or territorial proceedings in another Member State.



Proof of Debt
Symtech Europe Limited In Administration
Date of administration: 30 January 2017

e

Name of creditor
{If a company please also give company registration
number).

2|Address of creditor for correspondence.

3|Total amount of claim, including any Value Added (£
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest, as at
the date the company went into administration.
{Less any payments made after that date in respect
of the claim, and any adjustment by way of set off in
accordance with Rule 2.85 Insolvency Rules 1986).

4ilf amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

5|If amount in 3 above includes VAT please state £
amount.

6|Whether the whole or any part of the debt falls
within any, and if so which, categories of
preferential debts under s386 Insolvency Act 1986.

7|Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. {Note: There is no need
to attach them now but the Administrator may call
for any document or evidence to substantiate the
claimn at his discretion as may the chairman or
convenor of any meeting).

8|Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

9|Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

10|Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

1

—

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

12|Name in BLOCK LCTTERS

13|Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For office use only: Admitted for dividend for:
Admitted to vote for:

Date Date

Administrator Administrator

ADMP0440



Appendix H

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded 1n 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP London are attached.

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving ‘category 2’ disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP London will be proposed to the relevant approving party
in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbhursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will anly be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insclvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.



Appendix |

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 545 545
Directors / Associate Directors 425 to 545 425 to 545
Manager 325 325
Assistant Managers 265 to 290 265 to0 290
Administrators 135 to 265 135 to 265
Support staff 85 to 180 8510 180
Category 2 dishursement rates
Internal room hire Location dependent
Subsistence £25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)

£23 per night (up to 2" September 2013)
Travel (car) 38p per mile {up to and including 31 March 2010)

40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)

42 .5p per mile {from 1 Apnl 2011)
‘Tracker' searches £10 per case




Appendix J

Categoty 2 disbursements table

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his

Recipient, type and purpose £
Incurred Paid Unpaid
to date to date to date
Mileage £333.20 Nil £33320
Total £333.20 Nit £33320




Appendix K

Joint Administrators’ fee estimate scope and assumptions

b

— Budgeted hours

Directors /
Partners | Associate | Manag "A"'“"' Admi s:;;"_,::ﬂ Other Total

Directors v
Charge rate (average per hour) £545 E£425 £265 EOI £180 £180 £0 -
Administration and planning 130 200 - - 700 40 - 1070
Investigations 50 123 12.5 - 240 - - 538
Realisation of Assets 150 120 - - 232 - - 50.2
Trading - - - - - . - _
Creditors 20 11.0 150 - 250 - - 80.0
Case Specific Matters : . n - : - - ;
Total Hours 420 55.3 275 - 142.2 40 - 2710
Total time costs £22,890 £23,503 E7.288 £0 £25,600 E720] £0| £80,000
Average hourly rate £295
Total time costs for approval £80,000




Activity

Scope and assumptions for work proposed to be done other than on a
time costs basis

Administration and planning

Work that must be carried out in order to comply with statutory requirements
imposed by the insolvency legislation.

This includes filing and advertising of appointment documents, filing of
Statement of Affairs, handling of receipts and payments, submission of VAT
and income tax issues, pension queries, undertaking file reviews, case
planning and strategy, dealing with redirected mail, convening any non-
statutory meetings, liaising with the Company’s directors, case closure
formalities.

See fee estimate attached.

Realisation of assets

All aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, securing and
insuring assets such as book debts, chattels and stock a. Other matters
include dealing with landlords and arranging collection of leased assets.

See fee estimate attached.

Creditors Includes dealing with creditor queries, agreement of claims, distributions to
creditors, and preparation of statutory formal reports to creditors.
See fee estimate attached.

Investigations Collection and review of the Company’s records in order to identify any
potential or actual asset recoveries, antecedent transactions, transactions at
under value or voidable dispositions.
Reporting to the Department of Business Energy and industrial Strategy on the
cenduct of the directors.
See fee estimate attached

Trading No trading is expected

See fee estimate attached

Case specific matters

N/A

See fee estimate attached




Appendix L
Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by Joint Administrators in the administration

£

Incurred to Expected Expected

date future total

Bond 85.00 150.00 235.00
Statutory advertising 150 00 350.00 500.00
Storage agent (collection/storage of records) 824.44 1,175.56 2,000.00
Chattel asset agent valuation 2,459.22 Nil 2,459.22
Wages 2,269.33 951.92 3,221.25
Mileage 333.20 Nil 333.20
Total 6,121.19 2,627.48 B,748.67




Appendix M

Joint Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis for the period from 30 January 2017 to 22

March 2017

Period

From
Jan 2017

Total Hours
Total Time
Cost
Average
Rates

Hours Spent

Adminstration and Planning
Appointment
Background informaticn
Case Management
Direcior{s)/debtorbankrupt
Pensien Scheme
Post-appointment - general
Pre-appointment matters
Recaipts and Payments
Statement of Affairs
TaxMatiers
Total

Investigations
inveshgatiens/CDDA
Secunng company computer data and files
Total

Realisation of Assets
Assets - general/other
Chatlels
Deblors & sales finance
Land and Property
ROT/ Thurd Party Assets
Sale of business
Stock and WIP
Total

Trading
Trading
Tetal

Creditors
Employees
Other Creditor Meetings ang Reporis
Unsecured Creditors
Total

Total Hours {From Jan 2017)
Total Time Cost (Frem Jan 2017)

Partners

02
00
46
33
go

0o
00
Qo

81

oo
oc
00

65
co
46
ce
oo
oo
oo
1.7

oo
[ ]

12
00
11
23

221
£12,044.50

224
£ 12,044.60

545.00

Directors /
Associale
Direciors

00
02
3¢
01
00
09
00
00
o7
o0
80

o4
oo
0.4

05
11
oo
03
o7
[HE]
co
40

a¢
0.0

09
00
21
30

124
£ 4,216.00

124
£ 4,216.00

340.00

Managers

0o
oo
60
oo
ao

00
00
00
00
00

oo
125
125

00
oo
oo
0o
oo
0o
0o
0.0

&g
0.0

104
0o
00

104

2298
£ 6,048.50

229
£ 6,048.50

26413

Assislant Administraiors

Managers

co
co
oo
oo
ag

ao
ap
00
a0
ag

00

00

00
00
o0
uly]
00
oo
co
o0

0o
0.0

oc
00
0o
0.0

a0
£0.00

o0
£0.00

0.00

a3
00
208
1]
12
22
29
22
37
14
434

oo

0.0

24
e
02
00
0o
00
57
83

00
0.0

9
ao
i6
48

862
£10,047.50

562
£ 10,047.50

178.78

Assistants &
Support Staff

ao

a1
a0
co
ae
ae

oo
oo
0.1

oo
co
0.0

00
00
00

00
00

0.0

o2

00
o3
0o
0.2

04
£62.50

04
£82.50

166.25

Total
Hours

85
63
265
40
12
22
29
22
44
14
666

04
125
129

44
11
02

o7
05

240

i3]

154
02
48

206

1140
£232419.00

140
£32419.00

284.38

Total
Time Costs

£160300
£10200
£7.60100
£1.94050
£216 00
£396 00
£52200
£33000
£904 00
£25200
£13,886.60

£13600
£381250
£ 3,948.50

£4.144 50
£37400
£254300
£42900
£23800
£17000
£133200
£ 9,230,860

£600
£0.00

£3718 00

£5400
£150150
£63TA50

£32419.00

£32419.00

Average
Rates

188 5¢
34000
25766
48512
180 00
180 00
180 00
150 00
205 45
180 00
244,99

34000
30500
306.09

32261
340 0O
180 G0
476 67
340 00
340 00
20182
277 87

aag

24143
180 00
33365
26212

284.38

284,38



Appendix N

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time cost analysis

Period

From
Jan 2017

Total Hours
Total Time
Cost
Averags
Rates

Hours Spent

Administration and Planning
Appaintment
Background information
Case Management
Director(s ¥debtor/bankrupt
Pre-apponiment matters
Statement of Affairs
Total

Reafisation of Assets
Chatiels
Total

Creditors
Employags
Total

Total Hours (From Jan 2017)
Total Time Cost (From Jan 2017)

Partners

35
0o
00
00
50
00
45

00
0.0

00
0.0

85

£4,532.50

8.5

£4,563250

§45.00

Directors
Associate
Directors

co
o0
11
65
00
18
94

03
0.3

00
0.0

9.7
£3,288.00

9.7
£3,208.00

340.00

Managers

00
00
00
6o
00
00
0.0

00
0.0

00
0.0

0.0
£0.00

0.0
£0.00

0.00

Assistant Admiristrater  Assistants &
s Support Staff

Managers

00
00
¢o
a0
00
00
0.0

to
0.0

05
05

0.5
£ 115.00

0.6
£ 115.00

230.00

00
03
MU
co
21
(M)
24

00
0.0

00
09

24
£ 43200

24
£432.00

180.00

00
00
Q0
0.0
00
Q0
0.0

Q0
0.0

00
0.0

0.0
£0.00

0.0
£0.00

.00

Total
Hours

35
03
11
65
71
18
203

03
03

05
0.5

214
£8477.50

FaR|
£8477.50

a01.78

Total
Time Costs

£190750
£5400
£37400
£221000
£3,10300
£61200
£8,260.50

£10200
£102.00

£11500
£115.00

£847750

£847750

Average
Rales

54500
18000
34000
34000
43704
34000
406.92

34000
340.00

23000

230.00

401.78

401.78



Appendix O

Analysis of pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs incurred

Incurred Paid Unpaid
Administrators’ fees 8,477 50 Nil 8,477.50
Administrators’ expenses 68 50 Nil 68.50
Total 8,546.00 Nil 8,546.00




